

No. 15-933

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION AND
EXXONMOBIL OIL CORPORATION,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE NEW HAMPSHIRE SUPREME COURT

**BRIEF OF THE PRODUCT LIABILITY
ADVISORY COUNCIL, INC. AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

HUGH F. YOUNG, JR.
PRODUCT LIABILITY
ADVISORY COUNCIL, INC.
1850 Centennial Park Drive
Suite 510
Reston, VA 20191
Of Counsel

DAVID R. GEIGER
Counsel of Record
MATTHEW E. MILLER
FOLEY HOAG LLP
155 Seaport Boulevard
Boston, MA 02210
617-832-1000
dgeiger@foleyhoag.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

February 22, 2016

BATEMAN & SLADE, INC.

BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. The Trial By Formula.....	2
B. The Impossibility or Infeasibility of Complying With Both Federal And New Hampshire Law.....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	9
I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO CLARIFY THAT DUE PROCESS FORBIDS THE “TRIAL BY FORMULA” OF AGGREGATED INDIVIDUAL CLAIMS	9
A. The “Trial By Formula” of Thousands of Individual Claims Aggregated in a Parens Patriae Action Violated Exxon’s Due Process Rights	9
B. State and Federal Appellate Courts Are Unclear as to Dukes and the Application of Due Process to Aggregated Claims, and Such Claims, Including Parens Patriae Actions, Are Increasingly Prevalent	15

II.	THE COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO CLARIFY THAT PREEMPTION APPLIES WHEN IT IS IMPOSSIBLE TO COMPLY WITH BOTH FEDERAL AND STATE LAW AS A MATTER OF FACT	19
A.	The State’s Claims Were Preempted Because They Were Premised on a State Law Requirement That Made It Factually Impossible or Infeasible For Exxon to Comply With The Clean Air Act’s Oxygenate Mandate.....	19
B.	The MTBE Preemption Issue Will Control Numerous Cases Now Pending And Likely To Be Brought For Decades, And The Lower Courts Are Unclear About Whether And, If So, By What Procedure To Consider Factual Issues in Addressing Impossibility Preemption	21
	CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases

<i>324 Liquor Corp. v. Duffy</i> , 479 U.S. 335 (1987)	20
<i>Am. Sur. Co. v. Baldwin</i> , 287 U.S. 156 (1932)	11
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011)	17-18
<i>Lindsey v. Normet</i> , 405 U.S. 56 (1972)	11, 15
<i>Mississippi ex rel. Hood v. AU Optronics Corp.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 736 (2014)	17
<i>Philip Morris USA v. Williams</i> , 549 U.S. 346 (2007)	15
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2567 (2011)	19
<i>Vlandis v. Kline</i> , 412 U.S. 441 (1973)	11
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2008)	19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24

Federal Circuit Court Cases

<i>Carrera v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 727 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2013)	15, 17
<i>Davis v. Cintas</i> , 717 F.3d 476 (6th Cir. 2013)	16
<i>Mason v. Smithkline Beecham Corp.</i> , 596 F.3d 387 (7th Cir. 2010)	23
<i>Mullins v. Direct Digital, LLC</i> , 795 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2015)	15, 17
<i>In re Neurontin Marketing and Sales Practice Litig.</i> , 712 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2013).....	17

Federal District Court Cases

<i>Forst v. Smithkline Beecham Corp.</i> , 639 F. Supp. 2d 948 (E.D. Wis. 2009)	23
--	----

State Court Cases

<i>Braun v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 106 A.3d 656 (Pa. 2014), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , 83 U.S.L.W. 3747 (U.S. Mar. 13, 2015) (No. 14-1123)	16, 17
<i>DeBenedetto v. CLD Consulting Eng'rs, Inc.</i> , 153 N.H. 793 (N.H. 2006).....	12
<i>Duran v. U.S. Bank National Assn.</i> , 325 P.3d 916 (Cal. 2014).....	15, 17

<i>Estate of Joshua T. v. State</i> , 150 N.H. 405, 840 A.2d 768 (N.H. 2003)	11
<i>Reid v. Spadone Mach. Co.</i> , 119 N.H. 457 (1979).....	12
<i>In re Town of Nottingham</i> , 153 N.H. 539 (2006).....	2
<i>Roberts v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 2010 N.H. Super. LEXIS 65 (N.H. Super. Ct. 2010).....	11
<i>State v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 126 A.3d 266 (N.H. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Vautour v. Body Masters Sports Industries, Inc.</i> , 147 N.H. 150 (2001).....	11
Statutory Authorities	
28 U.S.C.S. § 1332(d)(4)	17
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 146-G:12.....	8
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann § 382-A:2-725.....	12
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann § 507-d.....	12
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann § 507-e.....	12

Federal Rule

Fed.R.Civ.P. 23..... 8, 10, 11, 15, 16

Federal Regulations

Proposed Guidelines for Oxygenated Gasoline
Credit Programs Under Section 211(m) of
the Clean Air Act as Amended, 56 Fed.
Reg. 31,154 (July 9, 1991)..... 6

Regulation of Fuel & Fuel Additives, 57 Fed.
Reg. 47,849 (Oct. 20, 1992)..... 6

Additional Authorities

Donald G. Gifford, *Impersonating the
Legislature: State Attorneys General and
Parens Patriae Product Litigation*, 49 B.C.
L. Rev. 913 (2008)..... 18

EPA Analysis of New York’s Request for
Waiver of the Reformulated Gasoline
Oxygen Content Requirement for New York
Covered Area, EPA420-R-05-009, p. 22..... 7-8

Kimberly A. Kralowec, *Dukes and Common
Proof in California Class Actions*, J.
Antitrust & Unfair Competition Law Sec.
of State Bar of Cal., No. 2 (Summer 2012) 16

Alexander Lemann, *Sheep in Wolves’
Clothing: Removing Parens Patriae Suits
Under the Class Action Fairness Act*, 111
Colum. L. Rev. 121, 122, 132-33 (2011) 18
